(\mathbf{O}	-20	00	2-	1	4

18980

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-

(NEW SERIES)

ADOPTED ON SEP 1 0 2001

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND LEASE OF TURFED RECREATIONAL FACILITIES AND PARKING FACILITIES AT ELLEN BROWNING SCRIPPS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SITE.

WHEREAS, the San Diego Unified School District [District] is constructing Ellen
Browning Scripps Elementary School, a temporary elementary school located in the Miramar
Ranch North community, which will be located adjacent to the City's Spring Canyon
Neighborhood Park [Park]; and

WHEREAS, the District has requested joint use of a portion of the Park on a temporary basis in order to fulfill its school requirements; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the proposed joint use agreement, all improvements to the proposed joint use area will be constructed and removed by the District at its expense, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of The City of San Diego, an agreement with the San Diego Unified School District for the construction, operation, maintenance and lease of turfed recreational facilities and parking facilities at Ellen Browning Scripps Elementary School site, under the terms and conditions set forth in that agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO-

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to its final passage.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

Lori W Girard

Deputy City Attorney

LWG:pev

7/17/01

Or.Dept:Park&Rec.

O-2002-14

Form=leaseo.frm